South Dakota State University Open PRAIRIE: Open Public Research Access Institutional Repository and Information Exchange

Manuscript Archive

Finding Aids

2022

South Dakota Paint Horse Club Records

SDSU Archives and Special Collections, Hilton M. Briggs Library

Follow this and additional works at: https://openprairie.sdstate.edu/finding_aids-manuscript

Recommended Citation

SDSU Archives and Special Collections, Hilton M. Briggs Library, "South Dakota Paint Horse Club Records" (2022). *Manuscript Archive*. 86. https://openprairie.sdstate.edu/finding_aids-manuscript/86

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Finding Aids at Open PRAIRIE: Open Public Research Access Institutional Repository and Information Exchange. It has been accepted for inclusion in Manuscript Archive by an authorized administrator of Open PRAIRIE: Open Public Research Access Institutional Repository and Information, please contact michael.biondo@sdstate.edu.

South Dakota Paint Horse Club Records

COLLECTION SUMMARY

IDENTIFIER MA120

TITLE South Dakota Paint Horse Club Records

Dates 1969-2021

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION 2.84 linear feet [2 record boxes, 2 document cases]

NAME OF CREATOR(S) South Dakota State University

LANGUAGE English

REPOSITORY

South Dakota State University Archives and Special Collections Hilton M. Briggs Library (SBL) Room 241, Box 2115 1300 North Campus Drive, Brookings, SD 57007 Phone: 605-688-5094 Email: <u>arcrefs@sdstate.edu</u>

ACCESS NOTE Open. This material does not circulate and may be used in-house only.

PREFERRED CITATION

Name of item, Collection identifier, box #, folder #, Collection Title, South Dakota State University Archives and Special Collections, Hilton M. Briggs Library, Brookings, South Dakota.

Abstract

The South Dakota Paint Horse Club is a non-profit regional club affiliated with the American Paint Horse Association. South Dakota Paint Horse Club was formed in 1970 in Rapid City, South Dakota to show paint horses, an American horse breed classified by color patterns which resemble white splotches with a mix of commonly dark colors. Throughout the span of South Dakota Paint Horse Club, many shows, auctions, meetings, newsletters, and tapes were produced. In 2021, the South Dakota Paint Horse Club was disbursed. Folders include mostly newsletters, newspaper articles, laws, memorandums, correspondence, and directories.

HISTORICAL NOTE

In the spring of 1970, I.J. Carey and others founded the South Dakota Paint Horse Club, a direct affiliate of the American Paint Horse Association. I.J. Carey became President of the South Dakota

Paint Horse Club for three years, before becoming National Director and Secretary Treasurer, respectively.

South Dakota Paint Horse Club acts as a non-profit organization to promote the special breed of paint horses, an American horse breed mixed with white splotches and common dark colors. South Dakota Paint Horse Club's foundation revolves around the promotions of the paint horse, and are provided through vast production of newspapers, television ads, and magazines. Furthermore, promotion continued through the use of horse shows, fairs, auctions, and races which produced awards of money and memorabilia both locally and nationally, directly impacted membership and interest in South Dakota Paint Horse Club.

Of the most impactful contributions the South Dakota Paint Horse Club includes the paint horse shows and the "Hoofprints" newsletter, which started in 1975 and is composed of the current officers, directors, show dates, futurity, overall meeting notes, sales, and financial statements. Due to financial burdens, the South Dakota Paint Horse Club was disbanded in 2021, leaving a legacy behind the image of the paint horse breed. CONTENTs note

SCOPE AND CONTENT

This collection is composed of local and national records of the South Dakota Paint Horse Club. Folders include newsletters, programs, futurity reports, show records, auction records, meeting minutes, directories, newspaper articles, correspondence, financial statements, memorandums, and audiocassettes.

SUBJECT HEADINGS

Persons

- I.J. Carey
- South Dakota Paint Horse Club

SUBJECTS

- American Paint Horse
- Horse shows

Genre

- By-Laws
- Directories
- Handbooks and manuals
- Minutes (Records)
- Newsletters
- Records and correspondence
- Reports

ACCESS

CONDITIONS GOVERNING ACCESS

This collection is open to researchers without restrictions. The materials in the Archives do not circulate and may be used in-house only.

Researchers conducting extensive research are asked to make an advance appointment to access archival material. Please call or e-mail prior to visiting the collection and indicate as much detail as possible about a particular topic and intended use.

CONDITIONS GOVERNING REPRODUCTION

South Dakota State University supports access to the materials, published and unpublished, in its collections. Nonetheless, access to some items may be restricted as a result of their fragile condition or by contractual agreements with donors.

RIGHTS

COPYRIGHT NOTICE

This collection is protected by copyright and/or related rights. You are free to use this Item in any way that is permitted by the copyright and related rights legislation that applies to your use. For other uses you need to obtain permission from the rights-holder(s).

Researchers may quote from the collection under the fair use provision of the copyright law (Title 17, U.S. Code).

Requests to publish should be arranged with the SDSU Archives and Special Collections.

Box	Folder	Description	Date(s)
1	1	American Paint Horse Association Standard Contract	1985-1988
1	2	Attendance	1970-1975
1	3	Awards	1972-1990
1	4	By-laws	1969-1990
1	5	Certification of Incorporation	1969-1999
1	6	Club directories	1978-1982
1	7	Club directories	1986, 1988, 1989
1	8	Club directories	1991
1	9	Club directories	1992
1	10	Club directories	1994
1	11	Futurity	1982-2000
1	12	Hiring to Judge	1979-1987
1	13	Hoofprints newsletter	1975-1977
1	14	Hoofprints newsletter	1982-1984
1	15	Hoofprints newsletter	1990-1991
1	16	Hoofprints newsletter	1992
1	17	Hoofprints newsletter	1993
1	18	Hoofprints newsletter	1994

CONTAINER LIST

Box	Folder	Description	Date(s)
1	19	Hoofprints newsletter	1995
1	20	Hoofprints newsletter	1996
1	21	Hoofprints newsletter	1997
1	22	Hoofprints newsletter	1998
1	23	Hoofprints newsletter	1999
1	24	Hoofprints newsletter	2000
1	25	Hoofprints newsletter	2001
1	26	Hoofprints newsletter	2002
1	27	Hoofprints newsletter	2003-2006
1	28	Make-a-Wish	2005
2	1	Meeting Minutes	1970-1979
2	2	Meeting Minutes	1980-1992, 2021
2	3	Membership	1970-2000
2	4	National Event	1992
2	5	Programs	1970-2006
2	6	Promoting Paint Horse	1988, undated
2	7	Rapid City Convention	1970-1994
2	8	Regional Club	1977-1979
2	9	South Dakota State Fair	2006
2	10	Rule Books	1982-1996
2	11	Stallion Auction	1979-2003
3	1	Show Records [1 of 3]	1977
3	2	Show Records [2 of 3]	1977
3	3	Show Records [3 of 3]	1977
3	4	Treasurer's Report	1970-2006
4		Taped meetings	1982-1991